

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered October 26, 2023

Administrator Woodbury Health Care Center 7012 Lake Road Woodbury, MN 55125

RE: CCN: 245235

Cycle Start Date: August 10, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On September 21, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On October 17, 2023 the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of October 13, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective November 10, 2023 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of September 6, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from November 10, 2023 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on October 13, 2023, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

October 26, 2023

Administrator Woodbury Health Care Center 7012 Lake Road Woodbury, MN 55125

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: UL5Z12

Dear Administrator:

On October 3, 2023 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on August 10, 2023. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 6, 2023

Administrator
Woodbury Health Care Center
7012 Lake Road
Woodbury, MN 55125

RE: CCN: 245235

Cycle Start Date: August 10, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On August 10, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Woodbury Health Care Center September 6, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Renee McClellan, Unit Supervisor
Metro A District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: renee.mcclellan@state.mn.us

Office: 651-201-4391 Mobile: 651-328-9282

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or

Woodbury Health Care Center September 6, 2023 Page 3

Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by November 10, 2023 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by February 10, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the

Woodbury Health Care Center September 6, 2023 Page 4

dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 09/14/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245235	B. WING			O8/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			701	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 LAKE ROAD OODBURY, MN 55125	00/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
	compliance with Apprenance win Apprenance with Apprenance with Apprenance with Apprenance with	8/10/23, a survey for opendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was a standard recertification was in compliance.				
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require acknowledge recei	led in ePOC and therefore a puired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility pt of the electronic documents. TS		000		
	recertification surve facility. A complaint conducted. Your factorists with the requirement	8/10/23, a standard ey was conducted at your t investigation was also cility was not in compliance nts of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.				
		ecertification survey, the is were reviewed with no				
	H52354231C (MN H52354229C (MN H52354227C (MN H52354228C (MN H5235142C (MN	00094638) 00093340) 00089563)				
	AND					
		plaints were reviewed: 00090518) with a deficiency				
_ABORATOR`	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed					09/13/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125 FROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER C(X4) ID PREFIX TAG C(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFICIENCY			245235	B. WING _		08/10/2023
F 000 Continued From page 1 The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Departments acceptance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Your electronic submission of the POC will PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 000 F 00			CENTER		7012 LAKE ROAD	
The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Departments acceptance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Your electronic submission of the POC will	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	D BE COMPLÉTION
Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic POC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained.	F 554	The facility's plan of as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, yet the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verificated. Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of your validate that substate regulations has been Resident Self-Admic CFR(s): 483.10(c)(f). §483.10(c)(f) The medications if the indefined by §483.21 this practice is clinic. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, the facility for self-administration was completed to a administer their own resident (R25) observed the self-administer th	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance. acceptable electronic POC, an ir facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained. In Meds-Clinically Approp 7) right to self-administer interdisciplinary team, as (b)(2)(ii), has determined that cally appropriate. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure a of medications assessment allow residents to safely in medications for 1 of 1 derved with medications at a service with medications and enital malformations of the intestines are not in the he abdomen), right upper		The preparation of the following pleorrection for this deficiency does a constitute and should not be interpleas an admission nor an agreement facility of the truth of the facts alleg conclusions set forth in the statemed efficiencies. The plan of correction prepared for this deficiency was expolely because it is required by proof State and Federal law. Without with the foregoing statement, the facility that: 1.R25 had a self-administration of medication assessment completed.	not reted t by the ged on ent of n recuted evisions waiving y states

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		245235	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	1 00/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICAL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	required supervision received 26-50% of centimeters (cc) or R25's physician's of tube feeding Osmot (ml)/hour (hr). If particular frequently through overnight only from ongoing nausea/abinability to take adeinfuse 24 hours per advance by 10 ml eat 50 ml/hr. Do not potassium is equal Magnesium is equal Magnesium is equal Magnesium is equal Magnesium is equal from staff and had she had been noted (mostly soda, bread eat/drink it. It further interventions: eats receives most of he gastrointestinal (Glicontinue TFs as per or drink anything, phour or so afterward medications by most of the gastrointestinal by most or so afterward medications aft	ing (ADL) except eating which n, had a feeding tube, f calories and 501 cubic more fluids through TF. Inders dated 8/5/23, indicated lite 1.5 at 50 millileters tient is able to eat small meals but the day, then infuse TF as:00 p.m8:00 a.m. If indominal discomfort with equate food by mouth, then or day. Initiate at 10 ml/hr and every 6 hr. as tolerated to goal advance TF rate unless to or greater than 3.0, all to or greater than 1, every discording and nausea. In the feeding tube feeding tube feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the following independently by mouth, but the feeding tube. Per or indicated the feeding tube. Per or indicated the feeding tube. Per or indicated the feeding tube indicated the feeding tube. Per or indicated the feeding tube indicated the feeding tube.	F 55	2.All residents who prefer to self-administer medications were reviewed to ensure provider orders self-administration of medication assessments are completed. The self-administration of medication was reviewed. 3.All licensed staff will receive edu on self-administration of medication by 9/29/23. 4.The Director of Nursing and/or will complete medication administration audits focusing on self-administration medications on two licensed nurse trained medication assistants were two months to ensure self-administ of medication policy is followed. The collected will be presented to the committee by the Director of Nursiand/or designee. The data will be reviewed/discussed at the monthly Committee. At this time the committee will make the decision/recomment regarding any necessary follow-up studies.	cation of estration he data QA ing dation	
	During interview on	8/07/23 at 5:21 p.m., R25				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245235	B. WING		08	C 8/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	7 10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	but her doctor was nurses administer in During observtion/in a.m., R25 was sitting some paperwork. The but their wasn't any wasn't running. R22 approximately 9:00 it at approximately had enough alread everything in her room. During an interview registered nurse (Radministerd her own won't allow staff to doctor's order wasn hospital say she madoctor needs to give RN-E verified R25 in her room. During an interview LPN-D stated R25 in her room. During an interview LPN-D stated R25 telling anyone, staff us or says she alread doctor's order for stated R25 "get's the room and keeps the During observation bottle of unopened.	terd her own TF and flushes trying to convince her to let the t. Interview on 8/9/23 at 8:00 Ing in her room working on The TF pole was in her room of Osmolite hanging and the TF to stated she started her TF at p.m. on (8/8/23) and stopped 7:00 a.m., stating "thought I'd y." R25 further stated she "had from to do it herself." If on 8/9/23 at 8:49 a.m., RN)-E stated R25 usually for tube feeding because she do it. She further stated the introduced her to her and the notes from the languages her own TF. The languages her own TF. The languages her own TF. The languages her own TF supplies on 8/9/23 at 10:57 a.m., administerd her TF "without foffer to help but she won't let ady did it. We are trying to get estaff to do it." LPN-D further he supplies from the supply	F 5	54		
		on 8/9/23 at 1:25 p.m., (NA)-L verified there was a				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245235	B. WING			C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRY HEALTH CARE (ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	Continued From pa	ge 4	F 5	54		
	room and stated all are stored in the su	itting on the dresser in R25's of the supplies for R25's TF pply closet and the Osmolite edication room both of which				
	manager RN-C state own TF and verified (SAM) and didn't has self-administering has further stated R25 stated R	on 8/9/23 at 1:28 p.m., nurse ed R25 was administering her R25 had not been assessed we a doctor's order to be er own medications. RN-C should not have Osmolite or in her room and she did not supply closet or medication we to be let in by a nurse.				
	director of nursing of resident to be able medications, they not in IDT, and have a further stated the neadministering R25's R25 did not have a medications assess for her TF were locations.	8/10/23 at 12:48 p.m., the DON) stated in order for a to administer their own eed to be assessed, reviewed doctor's order. The DON urses were responsible for a TF and flushes and verified self administration of sment (SAM), and the supplies eked up in the medication yould have to access it for her.				
	received, however i	modations Needs/Preferences	F 5	58		9/29/23
	services in the facil accommodation of					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	E SURVEY PLETED
		245235	B. WING		l	C 10/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	<u> </u>	10/2020
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE	CENTER		7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From pa	age 5	F 5	58		
	endanger the healt other residents.	h or safety of the resident or NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observation review, the facility for needs were assess resident (R58) where	tion, interview, and document failed to ensure resident's sed appropriately for 1 of 1 on a staff answered a call light rned it off without assessing or ident's needs.		The preparation of the follow correction for this deficiency constitute and should not be as an admission nor an agrefacility of the truth of the fact conclusions set forth in the state of the fact.	does not interpreted ement by the ts alleged on statement of	
	Findings include:			deficiencies. The plan of cor prepared for this deficiency values solely because it is required	was executed by provisions	
	6/5/23, indicated R required 2-person transfers, and toile	imum Data Set (MDS) dated 58 was cognitively impaired, physical assist for bed mobility, tuse. R58 required 1-person all other activities of daily		of State and Federal law. Wi the foregoing statement, the that:	•	
	,	ould always make self rbal and non-verbal		1.R58 has had her needs me	et by staff.	
	expression. R58's dysphagia, and and	diagnoses included dementia, kiety.		2.Residents with severe cog impairment (BIMS less than unable to communicate were	7) or are	
		ion care area assessment B, indicated R58 had difficulty cogether.		ensure the call light was in posterior Standards of Care guideline reviewed.		
	R58 had cognitive communication technique interaction and to idea speaking, and makedirected staff to an	P) dated 6/14/23, indicated loss and directed staff to use hniques that facilitate optimal dentify self, face when se eye contact. The CP further ticipate needs, and observe I indicators of discomfort or		 3.All staff will receive educated determining needs for residence cognitive impairments included communication strategies and of non-verbal communication. 4.The Director of Nursing and will complete resident care and an armonication. 	ents with ling nd observation n by 9/29/23. nd/or designee audits focusing	
	was in bed fidgeting	on 8/8/23 at 1:51 p.m., R58 g with the bed control pointed the room where there was a		on staff interactions with rescognitive impairments weekled works. The data collected presented to the QA commit	ly for two will be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION) COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245235	B. WING			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From pa	ge 6	F 55	3		
	R58's legs were mo	, a wheelchair, and blanket. oving as if attempting to get as provided her call light which had she activated it		Director of Nursing and/or ded data will be reviewed/discuss monthly Quality Committee. the committee will make the decision/recommendation renecessary follow-up studies.	sed at the At this time garding any	
	nursing assistant (Name of the call light a addressing what the	on 8/8/23 at 1:54 p.m., NA)-E walked into R58's room, and left R58's room without e call light was on for. NA-E for 10 seconds. NA-E entered s room.				
	continued to fidget restless in bed, and of the room. Survey	on 8/8/23 at 1:56 p.m., R58 with the bed control, appeared pointed toward the other side or pointed to several items hen the water pitcher was				
	exited the other roc	on 8/8/23 at 2:07 p.m., NA-E m and walked away from the common area and did not m.				
	stated R58 did not have pulled the call accidentally." NA-E	on 8/8/23 at 2:08 p.m., NA-E want anything and she "must light off the wall and hit it further stated to understand et close to her and listen				
	stated R58 did not required staff to get slowly. NA-G further her call light, staff staff or grimacing or pain, or	on 8/9/23 at 9:09 a.m., NA-G communicate well and down close to her and speak er stated when R58 activated hould look for signs of check her brief, offer drinks or er time to try to express her				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245235	B. WING _		O	C 8/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRY HEALTH CARE (ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	least a few minutes to determine what he activated the call light when interviewed or registered nurse (Ross and staff should and address needs activated. RN-C stawith all residents but had communication. When interviewed of director of nursing of was staff should not should take a few nunderstand and address and address and address and address and and address and and address and and address and all light.	d this interaction should take at and may take up to 5 minutes her need was or if she had ght on accident. on 8/9/23 at 12:42 p.m., when R58's call light was attempt to figure out when R58's call light was atted staff should take their time at particularly with those who harriers. on 8/10/23 at 10:14 a.m., (DON) stated the expectation of just reset a call light, but minutes to attempt to dress resident's needs when s.		58		
	3/24/15, identified, in a manner that proven the provent of Safe/Clean/Comfor CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1) \$483.10(i) Safe Enteresident has a comfortable and he but not limited to resupports for daily live. The facility must proven \$483.10(i)(1) A safe homelike environment.	vironment. right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.	F 58	34		9/29/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245235	B. WING			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	10/20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	receive care and sephysical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) Hous services necessary and comfortable in §483.10(i)(3) Clear in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as separate sident ro	suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. I exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance of to maintain a sanitary, orderly, terior; in bed and bath linens that are the closet space in each specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); the uate and comfortable lighting fortable and safe temperature tially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable of the maintenance of the maint	F 5	The preparation of the follow correction for this deficiency constitute and should not be i as an admission nor an agree facility of the truth of the facts	does not nterpreted ement by the alleged on	
	provide maintenand	tionally, the facility failed to ce services for 2 of 2 (R11, nom had broken door handles		conclusions set forth in the sta deficiencies. The plan of corre prepared for this deficiency w solely because it is required by	ection as executed	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	SURVEY PLETED
		245235	B. WING		 	C 10/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE	CENTER		7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	(MDS) dated 5/6/23 diagnosis of medicator colon cancer, reserven day look back physical assist was	nange Minimum Data Set 3, identified intact cognition, a ally complex conditions related jection of care 1-3 days in the ck period, and one-person s provided for bathing along f assistance provided for	F 5	of State and Federal law. We the foregoing statement, the that: The preparation of the follow correction for this deficiency constitute and should not be as an admission nor an agree facility of the truth of the fact conclusions set forth in the statement.	ving plan of does not einterpreted eement by the ts alleged on statement of	
	During an interview stated the commor hallway was "disgu	on 8/7/23 at 12:50 p.m., R24 shower room she used in the		prepared for this deficiency solely because it is required of State and Federal law. When the foregoing statement, the that:	was executed by provisions ithout waiving	
	the shower room wapproximate four be with white tile and one or alongside it met with the wall orange. The grout spotted black extends approximately two	y four-foot area for showering grout on the floors and wall. e the floor of the shower where was discolored brown and in the two back corners was		1.R295 in room 112 had never on 8/11/2023. R11 in room 2 removed and replaced on 8/10 Quote for second floor west room remodel received on 9 Plastic bag removed from seand privacy curtain was present time of survey.	223 door was /9/2023. hall shower 9/13/2023. hower room	
	During an interview nursing assistant (I disinfected betwee cleaning solution n housekeeping and room. During an interview stated she was not	the shower grab bar. on 8/7/23 at 3:01 p.m., NA)-J stated showers were n residents. NA-J stated the eeded to be obtained from was not kept in the shower on 8/7/23 at 3:03 p.m., NA-K sure what cleaners were used ses of the shower and would		 All resident room doors in ensure they are free of malf door handles or latches. All shower rooms were inspect kept clean, sanitary, and in good submitting maintenance working maintenance working system TELS and endisinfecting shower rooms by 129/23. 	resident ed to ensure good repair. ation on k order maintenance ducation on	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245235	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER URY HEALTH CARE (ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	1 00/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CORRE	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	10:14 a.m., the househower room floor of could call houseked. During an observation of size and size	ion and interview on 8/8/23 at sekeeper (H)-A cleaned the with bleach. H-A stated nursing eping for assistance. ion and interview on 8/9/23 at ance (MA) confirmed the e shower room and stated ed by maintenance, and uld be maintained by stated he was unsure what the d to the grab bar was for and a make-shift shower curtain. It should be fixed by eeded to be cleaned well. MA experiodically inspected the ot noticed nor been informed alored grout or lack of shower on 8/9/23 at 9:43 a.m., the ager (HM) stated a shower ted any cleaning needs could usekeeping via the TELS system of logging maintenance quests). The HM reviewed the terified no request had been st shower curtain or grout on 8/9/23 at 2:27 p.m., the erations (DPO) stated responsible to clean ut and maintenance would be at repairs.	F 58	4. The NHA and/or designee will annual door inspections to ensure chipped wood and proper door hatching. Environmental Services and/or designee to complete she audits to ensure showers are clesanitary, and in good repair once for two months. The data collect presented to the QA committee Director of Plant Operations and designee. The data will be reviewed/discussed at the month Committee. At this time the commake the decision/recommendal regarding any necessary follow-studies.	re free of nandle s Director ower ean, e a week ed will be by l/or hly Quality mittee will ation	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· · · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245235	B. WING		na Ro	C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	1012023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	nge 11	F 5	584		
	germicide solutions washroom floors. A run alongside the ethe corners.	service identified mops and were used to disinfect additionally, the mop should edges and never push dirt into room maintenance was provided.				
	medical record (EN admitted to the faci	nsus Form in the electronic (IR) indicated R295 was flity on 1/20/23, to room 112. gress notes dated 1/20/23, as discharged with family				
	member (FM)-C. H reasoning for the d	owever, did not indicated any ischarge.				
	stated R295's room	8/9/23, at 1:35 p.m., FM-C n was located on the main floor looked like someone tried to driver.				
	between 1:43 p.m., handle to room 112 the downward positions housekeeper (H)-C loose and there was stuck inside with pushed downward. latch had what appressing approximations approximation in the control of the contr	s verified the latch parts were s a loose screw and the latch hen the door handle was Part of the door next to the eared to be chipped wood mately 2.5 inches long by .75 did not know how long the door				
	Facility work orders	were reviewed from 1/1/23				

l` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING				C 1 0/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	JRY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			12 LAKE ROAD OODBURY, MN 55125		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	During interview on maintenance (MA) and wood was miss latch and stated he handles be ordered bathroom handle and doors and also had During interview on stated he notified stated he notified stand stated he asked Provided the survey latch/handle. During interview on director of plant oper completed latch and stated had be completed latch and	no orders were located for 8/9/23 at 1:52 p.m. verified the latch was stuck sing on the side of the door requestesd more door as room 223 also had a bad and would see what he had for	F 5	84			
	verified the latch in latch for room 112 verified the latch in latch for room 112 verified the latch for room 112 verified the latch for room wood was missing it on the door for room were checked and it a new door was read A policy was request Activities Daily Livin CFR(s): 483.24(a)(s) §483.24(a) Based of	sted, but not received. ng (ADLs)/Mntn Abilities	F6	76			9/29/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245235	B. WING		C 08/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 676	provide the necess ensure that a residually living do not do of the individual's content that such diminution includes the facility [§483.24(a)(1) A restreatment and servor her ability to carrliving, including the of this section §483.24(b) Activities The facility must praccordance with paractivities of daily living [§483.24(b)(1) Hyging grooming, and oral §483.24(b)(2) Mobincluding walking, [§483.24(b)(3) Eliminal §483.24(b)(3) Eliminal §483.24(b)(4) Dining snacks, [§483.24(b)(5) Community [§483.24(b)(5) Commun	and choices, the facility must ary care and services to ent's abilities in activities of liminish unless circumstances dinical condition demonstrate in was unavoidable. This ensuring that: Sident is given the appropriate ices to maintain or improve his ry out the activities of daily see specified in paragraph (b) es of daily living. The following ring: ene -bathing, dressing, care, dility-transfer and ambulation, ination-toileting, ing-eating, including meals and imunication, including all communication systems. NT is not met as evidenced	F 6		on of
	review, the facility f	tion, interview, and document failed to ensure assistive tained and provided for 1 of 1		The preparation of the following place correction for this deficiency does not constitute and should not be interpreted.	ot

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245235	B. WING			C
NAME OF F		243233	D. WING		08/	10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRY HEALTH CARE (ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 676	Findings include: R24's quarterly Min 6/22/23, identified a impaired cognition, complex condition is and staff provided a dressing. R24's hearing evaluated by the staff provided and was a good care Bilateral rechargeal were recommended her family member. R24's Annual Companotes dated 8/4/23, hearing aids today hearing. R24's care plan data memory/recall ability making related to dincluded consistent speaking and make lacked interventions assistive devices. R24's medication and dated 8/1/23 through with a start date of	imum Data Set (MDS) dated adequate hearing, moderately diagnoses of medical related to diabetes mellitus, supervision for hygiene and aution clinical note dated R24 reported difficulty hearing addate for amplification. The hearing aids for both ears dichosen and both R24 and approved to proceed. The provided R24 received and reported they helped with a red 7/2/23, identified deficits in any, judgement and decision ementia. Interventions aroutine and face when a related to hearing aid administration record (MAR) and R31/23, identified an order R4/23, for staff to place are sin the morning and put	F 6	as an admission nor an agreem facility of the truth of the facts al conclusions set forth in the state deficiencies. The plan of correct prepared for this deficiency was solely because it is required by of State and Federal law. Withouthe foregoing statement, the fact that: 1.R24's care plan and NAR care were updated to include interverelated to hearing aid assistive of the care updated to include interverelated to hearing aid assistive of the care plan and care included in the care plan and care sheets. 3.All staff will receive education placement and general care of a hearing devices by 9/29/23. 4.The Director of Nursing and/owill complete resident care audi proper placement and care of a hearing devices weekly for two The data collected will be prese QA committee by the Director of and/or designee. The data will reviewed/discussed at the mont Committee. At this time the cor will make the decision/recommer regarding any necessary follow-studies.	leged on ement of ion executed provisions at waiving ility states there is focusing as foc	
		ion and interview on 8/8/23 at				

STATEMENT OF DEFICII AND PLAN OF CORREC		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		NSTRUCTION		` ´COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245235	B. WING					C 10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OF WOODBURY HEA		CENTER		7012 L	T ADDRESS, CITY, STAT AKE ROAD DBURY, MN 55125	E, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EAC	H DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD TO THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
hallway wanted hearing her. R24 but not placed in During a nursing hearing task she placing. During a 2:30 p.n had refunct iden the charroom and the hear should hearing they are and nursing the place of the	n., R24 was without head to wear the aids in and the charge in the charg	s in her wheelchair in the aring aids in. R24 stated she m but could not put her own sometimes her family helped was seen on her bedside table to the wall, the hearing aids had R24's hearing aides were not er properly as ordered. On 8/8/23 at 2:25 p.m., NA)-B stated R24 did not have ied on her nursing assistant refore had not assisted with and observation on 8/8/23 at ed nurse (RN)-B stated R24 in hearing aids today and had RN-B was asked if he checked es aid no. RN-B entered R24's he charger was unplugged and and no charge. RN-B stated he ed this at the beginning of his aids could be charged. On 8/9/23 at 12:53 p.m., ding to the order, R24's did be checked to make sure in the evening once removed complete this task. On 8/10/23 at 9:04 a.m., the (DON) stated assistive devices		676				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION) COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245235	B. WING			C 1 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	S483.25(b) Skin Int §483.25(b)(1) Press Based on the compresident, the facility (i) A resident receive professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with professional standar promote healing, promote healin	Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer (1)(i)(ii) egrity sure ulcers. brehensive assessment of a must ensure thates care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent dividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives at and services, consistent andards of practice, to revent infection and prevent veloping. NT is not met as evidenced (ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure interventions ntly for 1 of 2 residents (R36) ulcers (PU) when an air agged for several days and not imum Data Set (MDS) dated (R36) was cognitively impaired fon physical assistance with cost activities of daily living andicated R36 was at risk for		The preparation of the follow correction for this deficiency constitute and should not be as an admission nor an agrefacility of the truth of the facts conclusions set forth in the sideficiencies. The plan of corresperated for this deficiency was olely because it is required of State and Federal law. With the foregoing statement, the that: 1. The alternating air mattress R36 was evaluated and the crepaired. The care plan, NAF and eMAR were updated to in observation of the mattress to proper inflation.	does not interpreted ement by the salleged on tatement of rection was executed by provisions thout waiving facility states in place for outlet was R care sheets nclude	

245235 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	' '	E SURVEY IPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD			245235	B. WING			C 10/2023
WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				<u> </u>	10,2020
	WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE	CENTER				
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
R36's wound assessment dated 6/5/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/5/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/2/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/2/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/28/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/28/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/28/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/28/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/28/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/28/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 6/28/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 7/14/23, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 8/28/28, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 8/28/28, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional care listed as mattress with pump. R36's wound assessment dated 8/28/28, indicated a stage II left gluteus PU as improving and additional c	F 686	R36's skin care are 3/30/23, indicated PU's and intervent care plan (CP) to recomplications. R36's CP dated 7/2 potential for impair decreased mobility PU. The CP intervereplacement syste R36's wound asse a new in-house act with treatments list as mattress with puring as wound asse indicated a stage I and additional care R36's wound asse indicated a stage I and additional care R36's wound asse indicated a stage I and additional care R36's wound asse indicated a stage I and additional care R36's wound asse indicated a stage I and additional care R36's wound asse indicated a stage I and additional care R36's wound asse indicated a stage I buring observation was in bed with an plug approximately wedged between the During interview or Duri	ea assessment (CAA) dated R36 was at risk for developing ions would be added to R36's minimize risk and avoid 6/23, indicated R36 had ment to skin integrity related to r, incontinence, and a stage II entions included, "Mattress m Air mattress." ssment dated 6/5/23, indicated quired stage II left gluteus PU ted and additional care noted ump, "air mattress ordered." ssment dated 6/13/23, I left gluteus PU as improving. ssment dated 6/22/23, I left gluteus PU as improving e listed as mattress with pump. ssment dated 6/28/23, I left gluteus PU as improving e listed as mattress with pump. ssment dated 6/28/23, I left gluteus PU as improving e listed as mattress with pump. ssment dated 7/14/23, I left gluteus PU as resolved. n on 8/7/23 at 12:35 p.m., R36 air mattress not on and the r12 inches from the wall socket the bed mattress and frame.		2.All residents with air mattrequipment were reviewed to plan, NAR care sheets and observation of mattress to einflation. The Skin Manager was reviewed. 3.All staff will receive educatobserving air mattresses to are properly inflated by 9/29. 4.The Director of Nursing art will complete audits focusing verification of proper inflation mattresses weekly for two mattresses weekly	ensure care eMAR include ensure proper ment Program ation on ensure they 9/23. Ind/or designee g on of two air months. The nted to the QA of Nursing will be monthly Quality e committee mmendation	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING		08	C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	TIO/LOLO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From pa	ge 18	F 6	886		
	mattress turned on	and had noticed the air sometimes and sometimes had not been on while R36				
	air mattress was st trapped in the same	on 8/8/23 at 8:30 a.m., R36's ill unplugged with the plug e position between the bed ed frame. R36 was resting in				
	air mattress was st trapped in the same	on 8/9/23 at 7:22 a.m., R36's ill unplugged with the plug e position between the bed ed frame. R36 was resting in				
	nursing assistant (Notes toiled and with more	on 8/9/23 at 8:37 a.m., NA)-H assisted R36 onto the ing cares. NA-H made R36's ice the air mattress was not it in.				
	stated R36's PU was	8/9/23 at 8:57 a.m., NA-H as resolved but they still had sures in place including ading and toileting every 2 ess for the bed.				
	stated R36 had a Presolved a few week provided intervention still being at risk for stated R36 had bar toileting schedule, or toileting schedule, or the stated R36 had bar toileting schedule, or the stated R36 had bar toileting schedule, or the stated R36 had bar toileting schedule, or the stated R36 had a Presolved a few week provided a few we	8/9/23 at 9:00 a.m., NA-G U on her bottom but it had ks ago. NA-G stated they still on to prevent PU due to R36 developing PU's. NA-G rier cream, repositioning and cushion on wheelchair, and air nce R36 preferred to sleep on				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	· /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245235	B. WING		08	C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	.	7 1072020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From pa	age 19 n 8/9/23 at 9:29 a.m., NA-H	F 6	86		
	confirmed R36's air plug was trapped by frame. NA-H stated to check that the air working whenever plugged the air mat working properly. During interview on registered nurse (Rorat risk for developlace such as reported nurse (Rorat risk for developlace such as	r mattress was not on, and the etween the mattress and the it was the NA's responsibility r mattress was turned on and the resident was in bed. NA-H tress in and confirmed it was a 8/9/23 at 9:56 a.m., 8N)-C stated resident's with PU ping PUs have interventions in sitioning every 2 hours, barrier wheelchair and air mattress and the expectation was for NA's r mattress was on and her stated R36 should have an it working all the time due to and at risk status for developing tated R36 did not have the know that the air mattress was all have been and not able to ted she would have at R36's bed to determine why				
	tell staff. RN-C stamaintenance look at the plug was stuck. During observation was in bed and the plug was not seated. During interview on stated R36's air may working and confirmate completely into the why it kept dislodgichecked anytime RNA-G called maintenance.	ted she would have at R36's bed to determine why in the bed. on 8/10/23 at 9:16 a.m., R36 air mattress was not on. The d fully into the wall outlet. 8/10/23 at 9:19 a.m., NA-G attress should be on and med it was not on or plugged in outlet. NA-G could not explain ng but stated it should be 236 was assisted back to bed. Enance and requested they				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING		08	C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRY HEALTH CARE (ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	710/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	director of nursing of mattresses were in on and in working of expectation was NAPU precautions were plugged in an not using an air matthe previous stage. Facility policy Skin 19/2022, indicated prevention of alterathealing of current sturther loss of skin indicated intervention reducing mattress afor all residents at a Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(S483.45 Pharmacy The facility must prodrugs and biologicathem under an agressand biologicathem under an	8/10/23 at 10:10 a.m., (DON) stated when air place they should be turned condition. DON stated the A's should check to make sure re in place and air mattresses d turned on. DON stated R36 ttress could potentially reopen II PU on her bottom. Management Program dated urpose to "promote the tions in skin integrity: promote kin alteration and to prevent integrity." The policy further ons may include "pressure and/or wc [wheelchair] cushion isk." rocedures/Pharmacist/Records b)(1)-(3) Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law ander the general supervision of	F 7	86		9/29/23
	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and ad biologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service	ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed				

NAME OF PROWIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES WOODBURY, MN 55125 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125 PREFIX PLAN OF CORRECTION ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION ADDRESS. PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ADDRESS. PROVIDERS PROVIDED PROVIDED PROVIDED PROVIDED PROVIDED PROVIDED PROVIDED PROVIDED PR		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER SUMMERY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CARD DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESULTANCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F755 Continued From page 21 pharmacist who- \$483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility. \$483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconcilitation; and \$483.45(b)(3) Determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to ensure an expired medication was discarded and replaced before administration for 1 of 2 residents (R30) reviewed for insulin administration. Findings include: R30's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 6/16/23, identified Intact cognition, extensive assist of one staff provided for hygiene, a diagnosis of diabetes mellitus, and insulin given seven out of seven days in the lookback period. R30's Care plan identified he had diabetes mellitus type II with a history of complications and a goal for insulin Administration Record (MAR) dated 8/1/23 through 8/9/23, identified an order for Humalog (insulin lispro) inject five units R30's Medication Administration Record (MAR) dated 8/1/23 through 8/9/23, identified an order for Humalog (insulin lispro) inject five units STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PREPAT MOROBURY, MN 55125 PREPAT MOROBURY AND SHORD SHOULD BE CECHOROROROM SHOULD BE CECHOROROM SHOULD BE CECHOROM SHOULD B			0.4.500.5	D MINIO			C
### TAG ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX FASS PREFIX PLAN OF CORRECTION ### APPROPRIATE DATE OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE OF CROSS-REFE			245235	B. WING		08/	10/2023
FREFIX TAG FREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F755 Continued From page 21 pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to ensure an expired medication was discarded and replaced before administration for 1 of 2 residents (R30) reviewed for insulin administration. Findings include: R30's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 6/16/23, identified Intact cognition, extensive assist of one staff provided for hygiene, a diagnosis of diabetes mellitus, and insulin given seven out of seven days in the lookback period. R30's Care plan identified he had diabetes mellitus type II with a history of complications and a goal for insulin daily. R30's Medication Administration Record (MAR) dated 8/1/23 through 8/9/23, identified an order for Humalog (insulin Ilspro) inject five units			ENTER		7012 LAKE ROAD		
pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to ensure an expired medication was discarded and replaced before administration for 1 of 2 residents (R30) reviewed for insulin administration. The preparation of the following plan of correction for this deficiency does not constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the truth of the facts alleged on conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared for this deficiency was executed solely because it is required by provisions of State and Federal law. Without waiving the foregoing statement, the facility states that: 1.The insulin pen for R30 was replaced with a new pen and dated. 2.All residents receiving insulin were reviewed to ensure they are administered within 28 days of opening or per manufacturer instructions. The Medication Management guideline was reviewed.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE	COMPLETION
,	F 755	pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provi aspects of the provi the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estable receipt and disposit sufficient detail to e reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deter order and that an act is maintained and p This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility far medication was disc administration for 1 for insulin administr Findings include: R30's quarterly Min 6/16/23, identified In assist of one staff p diagnosis of diabete seven out of seven R30's care plan ide mellitus type II with a goal for insulin da R30's Medication A dated 8/1/23 throug for Humalog (insulin	des consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in olishes a system of records of ion of all controlled drugs in nable an accurate rmines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. To is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure an expired carded and replaced before of 2 residents (R30) reviewed ration. Immum Data Set (MDS) dated intact cognition, extensive provided for hygiene, a les mellitus, and insulin given days in the lookback period. Intified he had diabetes a history of complications and illy. Indininistration Record (MAR) he 8/9/23, identified an order in lispro) inject five units		The preparation of the following p correction for this deficiency does constitute and should not be interp as an admission nor an agreemen facility of the truth of the facts alleg conclusions set forth in the statem deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared for this deficiency was explessed by because it is required by proof State and Federal law. Without the foregoing statement, the facility that: 1. The insulin pen for R30 was reply with a new pen and dated. 2. All residents receiving insulin we reviewed to ensure they are admir within 28 days of opening or per manufacturer instructions. The Me	not reted t by the ged on ent of ecuted visions waiving y states aced re istered dication	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245235	B. WING		1	C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	instructions dated 2 or prefilled pens sh days, even if insuling During an observate trained medication blood glucose with licensed practical medication blood glucose with licensed practical medication observated 11:35 a.m., LPN-A and put R30's Humber remaining into the she had just admining insuling pen was dated to place the insuling estated she thought after opening, instead with the manufactur went to call the phase the insuling should have a stated insuling an interview of the insuling an interview of the insuling an interview of the cart and reflicacy of the medication of the medication cart.	sulin) manufacturer's 2012, identified used cartridges a could be discarded after 28 in remained. Sion on 8/9/23 at 10:57 a.m., aide (TMA)-A checked R30's a result of 132 and updated turse (LPN)-A on the results. Sion and interview on 8/9/23 at returned to the medication cart halog insulin pen with insulin medication cart. LPN-A stated istered R30's insulin. The sted as opened on 7/9/23, which expired by three days. LPN-A insulin was good for 30 days and of 28 days in accordance rer's instructions. LPN-A then armacy who she said verified have been disposed of on the ated she would discard the put a new one in the		on expiration dates for opener 9/29/23. 4. The Director of Nursing and will complete audits focusing insulin is dated and not admit their expiration date weekly from the expiration date wee	d/or designee on ensuring nistered after or two will be esignee. The sed at the At this time	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245235	B. WING		08/	C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	was good for 28 day stated once insuling opened the efficacy CP stated insulin shanufacturer's instantant The facility policy M 6/2023, identified on	cist (CP) stated R30's insuling after opening. The CP was out of the fridge and reduced after 28 days. The hould be used per the ructions to ensure efficacy. Iedications Management dated not opened, an insuling days per the manufacturer's and Biologicals		761		9/29/23
	§483.45(g) Labeling Drugs and biological labeled in accordant professional principal appropriate accessionstructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptant laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature control personnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The flocked, permanently storage of controlle the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distributed.	of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ace with currently accepted les, and include the ory and cautionary expiration date when of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and a compartments under proper ls, and permit only authorized				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 08/10/2023	
		245235				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	1 00/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pa		F 761			
	by: Based on observative review, the facility for in the medication capiration date for 2 R145) reviewed for Findings include: R57's admission M6/29/23, identified rextensive assist of hygiene, a diagnos	tion, interview, and document failed to ensure insulin stored art was labeled with an 2 of 4 residents (R57 and medication storage. inimum Data Set (MDS) dated moderately impaired cognition, one staff was provided for is of diabetes mellitus and even out of seven days in the		The preparation of the following procession for this deficiency does constitute and should not be interpas an admission nor an agreemer facility of the truth of the facts allegent conclusions set forth in the statem deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared for this deficiency was expletely because it is required by profestate and Federal law. Without the foregoing statement, the facility that: 1.Insulin for R57 and R145 were rand dated.	not oreted it by the ged on ent of n xecuted ovisions waiving by states	
	dated 8/1/23 throughor Novolog (insuling subcutaneously at R145's admission I due to being a new R145's face sheet in the subcutaneously at large sheet in the	identified an admission date of		2.All residents receiving insulin we reviewed to ensure they were date opening. The Medication Manage guideline was reviewed. 3.All licensed staff will receive edu on dating insulin upon opening by	ed upon ment ication 9/29/23.	
	II. R145's MAR dated identified an order units subcutaneous During an observat 1:07 p.m., licensed reviewed the insulin LPN-A stated R57's	8/1/23 through 8/31/23, for insulin Lantus inject 15 sly at bedtime for diabetes. sion and interview on 8/9/23 at practical nurse (LPN)-An pens in the medication cart. So Novolog and R145's Lantus een opened before today and		4. The Director of Nursing and/or of will complete audits focusing on exinsulin is dated and not administed their expiration date weekly for two months. The data collected will be presented to the QA committee by Director of Nursing and/or designed data will be reviewed/discussed at monthly Quality Committee. At the the committee will make the decision/recommendation regardinecessary follow-up studies.	nsuring red after o the ee. The the is time	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245235		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING			C 10/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER			70	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 LAKE ROAD 10ODBURY, MN 55125	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 791	During an interview director of nursing labeled with an ope used before the 28. During an interview consultant pharmack R145's insulin show opened so the expitance CP stated insurved opening and the effect days. The facility policy M6/2023, identified of be labeled with the Routine/Emergency CFR(s): 483.55(b)(§483.55 Dental Ser The facility must as routine and 24-hour §483.55(b) Nursing The facility- §483.55(b) (1) Must outside resource, in	the opened date or the on 8/9/23 at 2:46 p.m., the (DON) stated insulin should be ened date to ensure it was day expiration. on 8/10/23 at 12:29 p.m., the cist (CP) stated R57 and ald have been labeled once fration date could be tracked. Ilin expired after 28 days of ficacy was reduced after 28 Medications Management dated ance opened medication should specific date of first use. y Dental Srvcs in NFs 1)-(5) rvices esist residents in obtaining r emergency dental care.	F 761	DELITORING T)		9/29/23	
	under the State pla (ii) Emergency den	ervices (to the extent covered n); and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING		08/10/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER				I UI LULU			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APIDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 791	assist the resident- (i) In making appoi (ii) By arranging for dental services loc §483.55(b)(3) Mus residents with lost dental services. If a 3 days, the facility what they did to en and drink adequate services and the ex led to the delay; §483.55(b)(4) Mus circumstances who dentures is the fac charge a resident f dentures determine policy to be the fac §483.55(b)(5) Mus eligible and wish to reimbursement of medical expense u This REQUIREME by:	ntments; and r transportation to and from the ations; t promptly, within 3 days, refer or damaged dentures for a referral does not occur within must provide documentation of sure the resident could still eat ely while awaiting dental extenuating circumstances that thave a policy identifying those en the loss or damage of elity's responsibility and may not for the loss or damage of ed in accordance with facility ility's responsibility; and the assist residents who are participate to apply for dental services as an incurred ander the State plan. NT is not met as evidenced					
	review, the facility were provided for for dental services. Findings include: R50's quarterly Mires.	tion, interview, and document failed to ensure dental services of 1 resident (R50) reviewed himum Data Set (MDS) dated R50 had moderate cognitive		The preparation of the following correction for this deficiency deconstitute and should not be in as an admission nor an agreed facility of the truth of the facts conclusions set forth in the standard deficiencies. The plan of corresponded for this deficiency was solely because it is required by	oes not nterpreted ment by the alleged on atement of ection as executed		
	assistance for mos	quired 2-person physical st activities of daily living noses included dementia.		of State and Federal law. With the foregoing statement, the fa that:	•		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING			C 10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 791	R50's care plan (Claudental head dentures with an invarrangements for deneeded/as ordered R50's Oral/Dental Adated 5/24/23, indicated, recommerced routine, non-urgent denture and provide R50's provider ordered could be seen by denture and provide R50's Oral Health R3/23/21, indicated R50's Oral Health R50's Oral	abnormal weight loss. P) dated 6/6/23, indicated R50 alth problem related to partial tervention of "coordinate ental care, transportation as ." Assessment Form (O/DAF) cated R50 had obvious eeth/dentures on upper and eeth on lower. The O/DAF ended treatment included dental care to replace upper e new lower partial. Er dated 1/25/23, indicated R50 ental per facility policy. Plan and Consent Form signed R50 authorized Apple Tree evide comprehensive and ations, x-rays, preventive care		1.R50 is scheduled to receiservices as ordered. 2.All residents will be review dental referrals and service as indicated on their dental services. 3.All staff will receive educate services by 9/29/23. 4.The Director of Nursing at will complete audits focusing dental services are provided twice monthly for two months collected will be presented committee by the Director of and/or designee. The data reviewed/discussed at their Committee. At this time the will make the decision/recoregarding any necessary for studies.	wed to ensure es are provided consent for designeeng on ensuring das indicated hs. The data to the QA of Nursing will be monthly Quality e committee mmendation		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING			C)8/10/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	70/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 791	Continued From pa	age 28	F 7	'91			
	creates the list for a services for during R50 was not on the upcoming visit on 8 During interview or Tree Dental Comm (ATDCCC) stated A different contracts evaluation and receptorided dental services as not in their systhave a contract for	Who they will see and perform their next visit. HUC confirmed is list to be seen on the 8/19/23. 8/9/23 at 11:30 a.m., Apple funity Care Coordinator ATD, and the facility had 2 cone that provided an annual emmendation and another that evices. ATDCCC stated R50 stem and therefore, did not ATD to complete dental further stated upon admission					
	to the facility, a resultilize ATD, their over services. ATDCCC	ident was provided a choice to vn dentist or decline all dental stated that since R50 was not D never received a consent to					
	confirmed R50 had services in her elect SS-A stated R50	a signed consent for ATD ctronic medical record (EMR). nould have been receiving ATD to 2 years. SS-A stated the ssion was to review the sident and/or representative completing the form. SS-A and send the completed form to UC would forward to ATD or ervice. SS-A stated not sure ed, "someone dropped the ed no dental visits were D's EMR since admission.					
	registered nurse (F	8/9/23 at 12:37 p.m., N)-C stated completed sent to the appropriate					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	,		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING _			08/10/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 791	consent was never been missed for the expectation was for necessary services. During interview on director of nursing outpon admission was HUC to forward to a stated expectation services for R50 and last 2 years should resolved. Facility policy on definition of the expectation	not explain why R50's dental sent to ATD nor why it had last 2 years. RN-C stated R50 to have received	F 79				
F 880 SS=D	S483.80 Infection Carried facility must est infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must est and control program a minimum, the following services and communicable and communicable.	control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the tansmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at	F 88			9/29/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245235	B. WING			C 08/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRY HEALTH CARE (ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 30	F 8	880		
	conducted according accepted national s	l upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following				
	procedures for the but are not limited t	program, which must include,				
	possible communic infections before the persons in the facility	able diseases or ey can spread to other ty;				
	communicable dise reported;	om possible incidents of ase or infections should be				
	to be followed to pro (iv)When and how i resident; including I					
	depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to	uration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism hat the isolation should be the				
	circumstances. (v) The circumstance	sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable				
	disease or infected contact with resider contact will transmin	skin lesions from direct nts or their food, if direct t the disease; and				
	by staff involved in	ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact.				
		stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.				
	§483.80(e) Linens.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245235	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	1 001	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880		age 31 ndle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F 88	30		
	IPCP and update the This REQUIREME by: Based on observations (meastransmission of infestions) transmission of infestions and by direct or resident or the resident or the resident cause symptoms relife-threatening cold	duct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document failed to ensure contact ures intended to prevent ectious agents which are indirect contact with the dent's environment) for le (C. diff), (a germ that can anging from diarrhea to on inflammation) were of 3 residents (R81, R106,		The preparation of the following procession for this deficiency does constitute and should not be inter as an admission nor an agreement facility of the truth of the facts alle conclusions set forth in the statent deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared for this deficiency was esolely because it is required by prof State and Federal law. Without the foregoing statement, the facility that:	not preted at by the ged on ent of n executed ovisions waiving	
	7/12/23, indicated impairment, require most activities of d toileting, and was formedical record (EN diagnoses: arthritist knee, sepsis, bacter R81's medication and dated August 2023 vancomycin (an analysis)	linimum Data Set (MDS) dated moderate cognitive ed extensive assistance with aily living (ADLs) including requently incontinent of stool. gnosis form in the electronic MR), indicated the following due to other bacteria to right erial infection unspecified. administration record (MAR), indicated R81 finished tibiotic) 125 milligram capsule, in four times a day for C. diff on		1.R81, R106 and R20 had enterior precautions put in place per facility guideline. 2.All residents with new onset of I stools have been reviewed to ensenteric contact precautions and te C. diff infection are in place if indicating the facility C. diff infection and Place in the facility C. diff infection is suspected and and doffing PPE by 9/29/23.	oose ure esting for cated. PE	
	8/2/23.	,		4.The Director of Nursing and/or of	designee	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING _			C 1 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	movement) form for had loose diarrhea 8/5/23, two times or once on 8/8/23. R81's C. Diff laborated R81 had antigen and C. Diffindicated the result on clinical findings infection. R81's care plan daincontinence of box During interview and 1:10 p.m., R81 had and gloves located no sign located on identified whether is precautions. Nursi R81 had C. Diff and posted regarding posted regarding posted regarding posted regarding posted regarding posted a sign on the identified R81 was During interview or stated he still had less purposed to the still had less posted to the still had less purposed	nence and BM (bowel or August 2023, indicated R81 once on 8/4/23, once on 8/6/23, once on 8/7/23, and atory report dated 7/19/23, a positive C. difficile GDH icile toxin. The report further is must be interpreted based and were supportive of C. Difficited 7/17/23, indicated R81 had wel and bladder. Indicated R81 had well and bladder.	F 88	will complete audits focusin and doffing PPE and precar is in place weekly for two m data collected will be preser committee by the Director of and/or designee. The data reviewed/discussed at the recommittee. At this time the will make the decision/recording any necessary for studies.	ution signage on the The nted to the QA of Nursing will be monthly Quality e committee mmendation	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	CON	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245235	B. WING _			C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	TOILOLO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	contact precautions outside the door incompleted the door incomput on gloves before put on gloves before room exit, pentry, and discard to between 7:49 a.m. into R81's room with and delivered R81's observed touching stated gowns and gowns and gowns and gowns and gloves and entered R106's admission in severe cognitive impassist for most ADI frequently incontined R106's Medical Dial indicated the follow intertrochanteric fragaroxysmal atrial fit failure, chronic kidnodisease.	on 8/9/23 at 7:09 a.m., R81's a sign posted on the wall dicated everyone had to clean entering and when leaving, we room entry and discard at on a gown before room exit. Indicated everyone had to clean entering and when leaving, we room entry and discard at on a gown before room exit. Indicated everyone had to clean entering and when leaving, we room entry and discard at on a gown before room exit. Indicated everyone had to clean entering and when leaving, when exit on 8/9/23 and 7:50 a.m., NA-C was the bedside table. NA-C gloves needed to be worn only es. Indicated everyone had to clean entering and was entering and was everyone wall at the room. Indicated everyone had to clean entering and was everyone had to gown or gloves at 9:19 a.m., NA-C entering everyone wanted to get up, NA-C entering everyone at the room donned a gown and the room. Indicated everyone a.m., R81's everyone had to clean entering and was everyone had to clean entering and when leaving, everyone had to clean entering and was everyone had t	F 88	30		

l' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245235	B. WING		08	C /10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 34	F 8	380			
		ool sample for salmonella, acter, Y Enterocolitica, C. Diff,					
	R106's care plan dan had bowel inconting	ated 8/4/23, indicated R106 ence.					
	July-August 2023, i	inence and BM form for indicated R106 had loose on 7/29/23, 7/31/23, 8/2/23, 23, and 8/7/23.					
	R106's C. Diff laborated	ratory result dated 8/8/23 at d a negative result.					
		7/23 at 2:54 p.m., family ated R106 had chronic					
	not have an isolation	8/8/23 at 8:30 a.m., R106 did on cart located outside the door sign was located on the door.					
	During observation 8/8/23 at 1:32 p.m., R106's door was closed and there was no isolation cart located outside the door and no precautions sign on the wall or door indicating any type of contact precautions.						
	door was closed ar located outside the precautions sign. R	8/9/23 at 8:22 a.m., R106's ad there was no isolation cart door and no contact 2106's paper chart was a the EMR and did not locate esults.					
	9:46 a.m., NA-F sta	nd observation on 8/9/23 at at atted she worked at the facility mainly worked on R106's side.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING			C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125		10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	During interview on initially stated she was had been obtained stool had been sen When asked if R10 for potential C. Diff standard precaution practices that apply suspected or confininfection status. Stoon the principle that secretions, excretions of whether they conskin, and mucous retransmissible infection standard precaution received.	always had loose stools and of on any kind of precautions. 8/9/23 at 10:10 a.m., LPN-A was not aware if a stool sample for R106 yet, then added the the day prior for C. Diff. 6 was on contact precautions, LPN-A stated they always do not infection prevention to all residents, regardless of med diagnosis or presumed andard precautions is based that all blood, body fluids, ons except sweat, regardless nation visible blood, non-intact membranes may contain thous agents) but had just men and everyone was on the suntil the test results were		880		
	infection prevention alerted to new infection and if a resident was would appear on the suspected C. Diff, and wait for a culture cart with gowns and contact precautions antibiotic and are not also and precaution and precaution and precaution and precaution and precaution and precautions and precautions and precautions and precautions are not as a sign posted contact precautions loose stools. IP-E	nist-(IP)-E stated she was ctions through staff notification, as placed on an antibiotic, it e dashboard. If there was staff would notify the physician re and staff would put out a digloves. A resident comes off if they are finished with the o longer having symptoms for notified when a patient is no ons and the cart would be ted she heard R81 did not and verified he was still on a because he was still having further stated she expected in and gloves if providing				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING		08	C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the situation. IP-E ordered, she expectinitiated because if positive for C. Diff, to multiple residents. During interview on director of nursing indicated if touching worn and expected precautions and state exiting room. DON contact precautions	ne use of gloves depended on stated if a test for C. Diff was sted contact precautions to be a resident was found to be staff could spread the infection s. 8/10/23 at 10:04 a.m., the (DON) stated their policy g surfaces gloves should be gloves and gowns for contact aff should wash hands before further stated he expected	F 8	380		
	6/23/23, indicated Frequired 2-person patransfers and bed massistance with toile R20's diagnoses invertebra (infection into clostridium difficitor assistance with R20's care plan (CFR20 had incontinent related to stress incurinary tract infection interventions included	um Data Set (MDS) dated R20 was cognitively intact, ohysical assistance with nobility and 1-person physical eting and personal hygiene. cluded osteomyelitis of n the bone), enterocolitis due le (C-diff), recurrent, and need personal care. P) dated 7/26/23, indicated ace of bowel and bladder continence, history of recurrent on, and colitis related to C-diff. led perineal care after and record bowel movements				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING		O (C 8/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	OI TOILULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa		F 8	80		
	(TAR) indicated an	ment administration record order dated 8/7/23, to check yeshift for 3 days. Discontinue				
	indicated, "Room C	te dated 8/8/23 at 5:03 p.m., Change: Reason: C-Diff nt has had loose stool"				
	registered nurse (F	N)-C stated she thought R20 collected per the provider's een placed on precautions.				
	During observation and R20's bed was	on 8/9/23 at 7:40 a.m., R20 not in her room.				
	assistant (NA)-I sta yesterday (8/8/23) not know the reaso	on 8/9/23 at 7:44 a.m., nursing ated R20 was transferred around dinner time. NA-I did on for the R20's transfer and an order to collect a stool				
	stated the infection of nursing (DON) in that R20 had an or to check for C-diff. was for residents to precautions anytim stool sample order inadvertently be specificated contact precinclude bleach wipe water hand hygiene cares. NA-G stated appropriate items for the stated contact precinclude bleach wipe water hand hygiene cares. NA-G stated appropriate items for the stated contact precinclude bleach wipe water hand hygiene cares. NA-G stated appropriate items for the stated contact precinclude bleach wipe water hand hygiene cares. NA-G stated appropriate items for the stated contact precinclude bleach wipe water hand hygiene cares.	on 8/9/23 at 7:56 a.m., NA-G preventionist (IP) and director formed her yesterday (8/8/23) der for stool sample collection NA-G stated the facility policy be placed on contact le C-diff was suspected, and a led so that C-diff would not lead to other residents. NA-G cautions for C-diff would les for surfaces, soap and le, gowns and gloves for any dan isolation cart with all the for precautions would led outside a resident's room				

MAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGE) FRETX	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD 702 LAKE ROAD 702 LAKE ROAD 703 LAKE ROAD 703 LAKE ROAD 703 LAKE ROAD 704 LAKE ROAD 704 LAKE ROAD 705			245235	B. WING		08	C /10/2023	
FREERIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 38 while waiting for C-diff results. When interviewed on 8/9/23 at 9:52 a.m. RN-C stated R20 was transferred to a private room and contact precautions initiated only after she was alerted that a stool sample for C-diff had been ordered. RN-C stated precautions should have been started as soon as the order for the sample was placed but there was a breakdown in communication. RN-C stated Precautions should have been started as soon as the order for the sample was placed but there was a breakdown in communication. RN-C stated P20 was on an antibiotic prophylactically for C-diff, however, with her recent episodes of diarrhea and her history of recurrent C-diff, they were collecting a stool sample to test for it. When interviewed on 8/10/23 at 10:20 a.m., DON stated contact precautions should be initiated immediately upon receiving an order for a stool sample to test for C-diff. DON stated there was a breakdown in communication in R20's case. A policy, Clostridium Difficile (Based on the MDH Clostridium difficile Algorithms for LTC) dated 7/2018, indicated risk factors for C. Diff infections included recent antibiotic use, over age 65, and other serious illness. Contact precautions are used with any resident with C. Diff infection or those who may be suspected of having C. Diff. Gloves and gowns are always worn when providing direct cares with the resident. Under the heading, Early Recognition, the provider is contacted to obtain an order for a lab test for C. Diff and while the test was pending, pre-emptive contact precautions is initiated. Further indicated			CENTER		7012 LAKE ROAD	<u> </u>	710720	
while waiting for C-diff results. When interviewed on 8/9/23 at 9:52 a.m. RN-C stated R20 was transferred to a private room and contact precautions initiated only after she was alerted that a stool sample for C-diff had been ordered. RN-C stated precautions should have been started as soon as the order for the sample was placed but there was a breakdown in communication. RN-C stated R20 was on an antibiotic prophylactically for C-diff, however, with her recent episodes of diarrhea and her history of recurrent C-diff, they were collecting a stool sample to test for it. When interviewed on 8/10/23 at 10:20 a.m., DON stated contact precautions should be initiated immediately upon receiving an order for a stool sample to test for C-diff. DON stated there was a breakdown in communication in R20's case. A policy, Clostridium Difficile (Based on the MDH Clostridium difficile Algorithms for LTC) dated 7/2018, indicated risk factors for C. Diff infections included recent antibiotic use, over age 65, and other serious illness. Contact precautions are used with any resident with C. Diff infection or those who may be suspected of having C. Diff. Gloves and gowns are always worn when providing direct cares with the resident. Under the heading, Early Recognition, the provider is contacted to obtain an order for a lab test for C. Diff and while the test was pending, pre-emptive contact precautions is initiated. Further indicated	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION	
under the heading Contact Precautions, a contact precautions symbol was placed on the door of resident's room to alert staff of contact precautions along with an isolation cart with adequate supplies for resident care. Gloves were	F 880	while waiting for C- When interviewed stated R20 was tracontact precautions alerted that a stool ordered. RN-C state been started as so was placed but the communication. Rantibiotic prophylact her recent episode recurrent C-diff, the sample to test for it. When interviewed stated contact precimmediately upon resample to test for it. When interviewed stated contact precimmediately upon resample to test for it. A policy, Clostridium Clostridium difficile 7/2018, indicated riincluded recent and other serious illnes used with any residentian difficulations and gowns providing direct care the heading, Early contacted to obtain Diff and while the tecontact precautions symbol resident's room to a precautions along was pr	on 8/9/23 at 9:52 a.m. RN-C insferred to a private room and initiated only after she was sample for C-diff had been ed precautions should have on as the order for the sample re was a breakdown in N-C stated R20 was on an etically for C-diff, however, with sof diarrhea and her history of ey were collecting a stool to the sample receiving an order for a stool codiff. DON stated there was a munication in R20's case. In Difficile (Based on the MDH Algorithms for LTC) dated sk factors for C. Diff infections dibiotic use, over age 65, and so contact precautions are lent with C. Diff infection or suspected of having C. Diff. are always worn when res with the resident. Under Recognition, the provider is an order for a lab test for C. est was pending, pre-emptive is initiated. Further indicated Contact Precautions, a contact I was placed on the door of alert staff of contact with an isolation cart with		380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245235	B. WING			C 08/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880		ering room and gowns were of the resident or any	F 8	880		

F5235034

PRINTED: 09/05/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		PLE CONSTRUCTION 5 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` '	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245235	B. WING			08/0	09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	KC	000				
	conducted an annual survey, State Fire No 8/09//2023. At the Healthcare Center of the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of N	time of this survey, Woodbury was found in compliance with or participation in at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 te and the 2012 edition of the Care Facilities Code. Care Center is a 3-story or level. The building was ferent times. The original 2 the lower level was constructed etermined to be of Type II(222) as the original building and found the same type of cility was surveyed as one ected by a full fire sprinkler has a fire alarm system with detection, resident rooms and corridors that are monitored epartment notification.						
LABORATOR'	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION OING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED		
		245235	B. WING		08/0	09/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7012 LAKE ROAD WOODBURY, MN 55125				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 6, 2023

Administrator
Woodbury Health Care Center
7012 Lake Road
Woodbury, MN 55125

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: UL5Z11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on August 7, 2023 through August 10, 2023 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

Woodbury Health Care Center September 6, 2023 Page 2

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Renee McClellan, Unit Supervisor
Metro A District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: renee.mcclellan@state.mn.us

Office: 651-201-4391 Mobile: 651-328-9282

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00803	B. WING		C 08/10/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	TATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.10.2020
		7012 LAK		TATE, ZII CODE	
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER	JRY, MN 551	25	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000		
	****ATTEN	NTION*****			
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER			
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficit herein are not corrected shall lead to the corre	Minnesota Statute, section ction order has been issued y. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance ines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.			
	corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of tack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been compliance with all rule provided at the tag ale number indicated below. It is several items, failure to the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item uring the initial inspection was			
	that may result from orders provided that the Department with	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.			
	conducted at your facility was not in conducted at your facility was not in conducted and the facility was an analysis was an actual was actually was actual was ac	S: , a licensing survey was acility by surveyors from the ent of Health (MDH). Your empliance with the MN State ollowing correction orders are eate in your electronic plan of reviewed these orders and			

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/13/23

TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING		08/1) 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER 7012 LAK WOODBU	E ROAD JRY, MN 551	25		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	The following composite survey: H52354231C (MNO) H52354229C (MNO) H52354227C (MNO) H52354228C (MNO) H5235142C (MNO) orders issued. The following composurvey: H52354230 licensing order issued. Minnesota Department the State Licensing federal software. Tale assigned to Minnesota Nursing Homes. The appears in the far leading to the findings which a state of the correction order the findings which a survey: H52354228C (MNO) H5235428C (MNO	en they will be completed. laints were reviewed during 0095599) 0094638) 00093340) 00089563) 00076036) with no licensing laint was reviewed during the DC (MN00090518) with	2 000			
	as evidence by." Fo	llowing the surveyors findings Method of Correction and				
	receipt of State lices the Minnesota Department of Heal you electronically.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:			
		00803	B. WING			C 1 0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE (ENTER 7012 LAK WOODBU	E ROAD RY, MN 551	25		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	text. You must then State licensure procompletion date, the corrected prior to element of the Minnesota Department of FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLATED THIS WILL APPEATIS NO REQUIREM CORRECTION FOMINNESOTA STATE http://www.health.stobul.htm. The State delineated on the adding at the minnesota Department of Heat you electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "CO available for text. You electronic State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota	rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cess, under the heading e date your orders will be lectronically submitting to the nent of Health. ARD THE HEADING OF THE WHICH STATES, IN OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. IR ON EACH PAGE. THERE ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF R VIOLATIONS OF E STATUTES/RULES. tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infecticensing orders are	2 000			
21375	Program Subpart 1. Infection	O Subp. 1 Infection Control; on control program. A nursing sh and maintain an infection	21375			9/29/23
		signed to provide a safe and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00803	B. WING		C 08/10/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER 7012 LAK				
		WOODBU	JRY, MN 551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLE	ETE
21375	Continued From pa	ge 3	21375			
	by: Based on observation review, the facility fa	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to ensure contact ures intended to prevent ectious agents which are indirect contact with the dent's environment) for e (C. diff), (a germ that can anging from diarrhea to on inflammation) were of 3 residents (R81, R106,		Corrected		
	7/12/23, indicated no impairment, require most activities of date	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated noderate cognitive described assistance with ally living (ADLs) including equently incontinent of stool.				
	medical record (EM diagnoses: arthritis knee, sepsis, bacte R81's medication addated August 2023,	nosis form in the electronic R), indicated the following due to other bacteria to right rial infection unspecified. dministration record (MAR) indicated R81 finished ibiotic) 125 milligram capsule,				
	1 capsule by mouth 8/2/23. R81's Bowel Continumovement) form for had loose diarrhea	four times a day for C. diff on ence and BM (bowel r August 2023, indicated R81 once on 8/4/23, once on n 8/6/23, once on 8/7/23, and				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		` ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING			C 10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TO12 LANCENTER		TATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	identified R81 had a antigen and C. Diffi indicated the results on clinical findings a infection. R81's care plan data incontinence of box						
	1:10 p.m., R81 had and gloves located no sign located on tidentified whether Fine precautions. Nursing	d observation on 8/7/23 at a cart that contained gowns outside the room. There was the door or the wall that 881 was on any type of assistant (NA)-C stated verified there was no signage recautions.					
	placed a sign on the identified R81 was on During interview on	on 8/7/23 at 1:21 p.m., NA-C wall next to R81's room that on contact precautions. 8/8/23, at 10:16 a.m., R81 oser stools than normal.					
	practical nurse (LPI symptoms of C. Dif could go into R81's administering medical	8/8/23 at 10:38 a.m., licensed N)-B stated R81 still had f. LPN-B further stated staff room with out a gown if just cations and would not need to wasn't changing a brief, R81.					
	contact precautions outside the door income their hands prior to put on gloves before	on 8/9/23 at 7:09 a.m., R81's sign posted on the wall dicated everyone had to clean entering and when leaving, e room entry and discard ut on a gown before room					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING		08/	C 10/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER WOODBU	E ROAD JRY, MN 551	25		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21375	Continued From pa	ge 5	21375			
	entry, and discard t	he gown before room exit.				
	between 7:49 a.m. into R81's room with and delivered R81's observed touching to	d observation on 8/9/23 and 7:50 a.m., NA-C walked hout a gown or gloves donned breakfast tray. NA-C was the bedside table. NA-C loves needed to be worn only es.				
	walked into R81's redonned and asked When R81 stated hands, was	on 8/9/23 at 9:19 a.m., NA-C com without a gown or gloves R81 if he wanted to get up. e wanted to get up, NA-C alked out of the room donned a and LPN-B donned a gown and the room.				
	severe cognitive im	IDS dated 7/28/23, indicated pairment, required extensive shoulding toileting, and was not of stool.				
	indicated the following intertrochanteric fra paroxysmal atrial file	gnosis form in the EMR ing diagnoses: nondisplaced cture of the right femur, orillation, congestive heart ey disease, and Alzheimer's				
	indicated obtain sto	sician orders dated 8/7/23, ol sample for salmonella, acter, Y Enterocolitica, C. Diff,				
	R106's care plan da had bowel incontine	ated 8/4/23, indicated R106 ence.				
		nence and BM form for ndicated R106 had loose				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING			C 1 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER WOODBU	E ROAD IRY, MN 551	25		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21375	Continued From pa	ge 6	21375			
	diarrhea one time o 8/4/23, 8/5/23, 8/6/2	n 7/29/23, 7/31/23, 8/2/23, 23, and 8/7/23.				
	R106's C. Diff labor 7:15 p.m., indicated	atory result dated 8/8/23 at a negative result.				
		7/23 at 2:54 p.m., family ted R106 had chronic				
	not have an isolatio	8/8/23 at 8:30 a.m., R106 did n cart located outside the door sign was located on the door.				
	During observation 8/8/23 at 1:32 p.m., R106's door was closed and there was no isolation cart located outside the door and no precautions sign on the wall or door indicating any type of contact precautions.					
	door was closed an located outside the precautions sign. R	8/9/23 at 8:22 a.m., R106's d there was no isolation cart door and no contact 106's paper chart was the EMR and did not locate sults.				
	9:46 a.m., NA-F sta for four years and n NA-F stated R106 a	d observation on 8/9/23 at ted she worked at the facility nainly worked on R106's side. Ilways had loose stools and of on any kind of precautions.				
	initially stated she washed been obtained stool had been sent When asked if R10 for potential C. Diff,	8/9/23 at 10:10 a.m., LPN-A as not aware if a stool sample for R106 yet, then added the the day prior for C. Diff. 8 was on contact precautions LPN-A stated they always do infection prevention				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING		C 08/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER 7012 LAK	E ROAD	STATE, ZIP CODE	
			PRY, MN 551		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
21375	suspected or confirminfection status. State on the principle that secretions, excretion of whether they conskin, and mucous intransmissible infect obtained the specinistandard precaution received. During interview on infection prevention alerted to new infection prevention alerted to new infection prevention alerted to new infection and if a resident was would appear on the suspected C. Diff, so and wait for a cultur cart with gowns and contact precautions antibiotic and are not 48 hours. Staff are longer on precaution removed. IP-E state have a sign posted contact precautions loose stools. IP-E for staff to wear a gown cares, and added the situation. IP-E for ordered, she expectinitiated because if	to all residents, regardless of med diagnosis or presumed andard precautions is based all blood, body fluids, ans except sweat, regardless stain visible blood, non-intact nembranes may contain ious agents) but had just nen and everyone was on as until the test results were 8/9/23 at 12:44 p.m., the ist-(IP)-E stated she was stions through staff notification, as placed on an antibiotic, it is edashboard. If there was staff would notify the physician re and staff would put out a digloves. A resident comes off if they are finished with the colonger having symptoms for notified when a patient is no not and the cart would be ed she heard R81 did not and verified he was still on a because he was still having further stated she expected in and gloves if providing ne use of gloves depended on stated if a test for C. Diff was ted contact precautions to be a resident was found to be staff could spread the infection			
	During interview on director of nursing (indicated if touching	8/10/23 at 10:04 a.m., the DON) stated their policy surfaces gloves should be gloves and gowns for contact			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	00803	B. WING		08/1) 0/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER 7012 LAK	, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
precautions and state exiting room. DON contact precautions preemptively while at R20's 5-day Minimus 6/23/23, indicated Frequired 2-person preassistance with toile R20's diagnoses into vertebra (infection into clostridium difficil for assistance with precautions including incontinent related to stress incomment of the stress incomment of t	ge 8 If should wash hands before further stated he expected to be put in place awaiting test results. Im Data Set (MDS) dated 220 was cognitively intact, physical assistance with hobility and 1-person physical eting and personal hygiene. Cluded osteomyelitis of a the bone), enterocolitis due to (C-diff), recurrent, and need personal care. P) dated 7/26/23, indicated ce of bowel and bladder ontinence, history of recurrent in, and colitis related to C-diff. the difference and record bowel movements and record bowel movements. In the dated 8/7/23, to check of shift for 3 days. Discontinue and the dated 8/8/23 at 5:03 p.m., thange: Reason: C-Diffinate had loose stool" 8/8/23 at 3:56 p.m., N)-C stated she thought R20	21375	DEFICIENCY)		
order but had not be	collected per the provider's een placed on precautions. on 8/9/23 at 7:40 a.m., R20 not in her room.				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			_
		00803	B. WING			0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER 7012 LAK		^ =		
			RY, MN 551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21375	Continued From pa	ge 9	21375			
	assistant (NA)-I star yesterday (8/8/23) a not know the reaso	on 8/9/23 at 7:44 a.m., nursing ted R20 was transferred around dinner time. NA-I did n for the R20's transfer and n order to collect a stool				
	stated the infection of nursing (DON) in that R20 had an ord to check for C-diff. was for residents to precautions anytime stool sample ordered inadvertently be spin stated contact precautions and hygiene water hand hygiene cares. NA-G stated appropriate items for	on 8/9/23 at 7:56 a.m., NA-G preventionist (IP) and director formed her yesterday (8/8/23) der for stool sample collection NA-G stated the facility policy be placed on contact e C-diff was suspected, and a ed so that C-diff would not read to other residents. NA-G autions for C-diff would es for surfaces, soap and a, gowns and gloves for any an isolation cart with all the or precautions would ced outside a resident's room diff results.				
	stated R20 was transcentact precautions alerted that a stool ordered. RN-C state been started as soo was placed but their communication. RI antibiotic prophylac her recent episodes	on 8/9/23 at 9:52 a.m. RN-C asferred to a private room and initiated only after she was sample for C-diff had been ed precautions should have on as the order for the sample re was a breakdown in N-C stated R20 was on an tically for C-diff, however, with sof diarrhea and her history of ay were collecting a stool				
	stated contact prec	on 8/10/23 at 10:20 a.m., DON autions should be initiated eceiving an order for a stool				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING		08/1) 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	FNTER 7012 LAK				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21375	A policy, Clostridium Clostridium difficile 7/2018, indicated risincluded recent antiother serious illness used with any resid those who may be a Gloves and gowns providing direct care the heading, Early F contacted to obtain Diff and while the tecontact precautions under the heading of precautions symbol resident's room to a precautions along wadequate supplies f worn whenever entoworn for direct care SUGGESTED MET director of nursing of review applicable peregarding PPE use cases; then educate ongoing compliance	c-diff. DON stated there was a nunication in R20's case. In Difficile (Based on the MDH Algorithms for LTC) dated sk factors for C. Diff infections ibiotic use, over age 65, and is. Contact precautions are ent with C. Diff infection or suspected of having C. Diff. are always worn when es with the resident. Under Recognition, the provider is an order for a lab test for C. est was pending, pre-emptive is initiated. Further indicated Contact Precautions, a contact was placed on the door of alert staff of contact with an isolation cart with for resident care. Gloves were ering room and gowns were of the resident or CHOD OF CORRECTION: The EDON), or designee, could olicies and procedures with lab-results pending e staff and audit to ensure				
21565	(21) days		21565			0/20/22
21565	Min Rule 4658.1325 Medications Self Ac	Subp. 4 Administration of Imin	21565			9/29/23

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			D 14/15/0		С	
		00803	B. WING		08/1	0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	7012 LAK WOODBU	E ROAD IRY, MN 551	 25		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21565	Continued From pa	ge 11	21565			
	self-administer med resident assessment care as required in 4658.0405 indicate is a written order from the self-administration was completed to a administer their own	dications if the comprehensive of and comprehensive plan of parts 4658.0400 and this practice is safe and there om the attending physician. The part is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to ensure a of medications assessment allow residents to safely medications for 1 of 1 erved with medications at		Corrected		
	bedside. Findings include:					
	6/29/23, indicated F diagnoses of congerintestinal fixation (the correct position in the quadrant pain, and further indicated, Rational further indicated fu	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated R25 had intact cognition and enital malformations of the intestines are not in the he abdomen), right upper unspecified abdominal pain. It 2 was independent with all ing (ADL) except eating which in, had a feeding tube, f calories and 501 cubic more fluids through TF.				
	tube feeding Osmo (ml)/hour (hr). If pat frequently throughous overnight only from ongoing nausea/abinability to take ade infuse 24 hours per	lite 1.5 at 50 millileters tient is able to eat small meals but the day, then infuse TF 8:00 p.m8:00 a.m. If dominal discomfort with quate food by mouth, then day. Initiate at 10 ml/hr and every 6 hr. as tolerated to goal				

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	l ` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING			C 10/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER	(E ROAD	2 E			
(V 4) ID	SI IMMARV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	JRY, MN 551	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	PRECTION	(VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21565	Continued From pa	ge 12	21565				
	potassium is equal Magnesium is equal shift.	advance TF rate unless to or greater than 3.0, al to or greater than 1, every octor's order to be able to self ication.					
	able to perform ADI from staff and had a She had been noted (mostly soda, bread eat/drink it. It furthe interventions: eats i receives most of he gastrointestinal (GI) continue TFs as per or drink anything, plant hour or so afterward medications by more	ed 7/5/23, indicated R25 was L's with minimal assistance a tube feeding and nausea. It to take food and drinks and cheese) to her room and r indicated the following ndependently by mouth, but er nutrition by feeding tube. Per clinic recommendations: It your dietician, if you do eat lease remain upright for an lease remain upright for an lease to manage her let up and supervision from the tas needed.					
	stated she administ	8/07/23 at 5:21 p.m., R25 erd her own TF and flushes trying to convince her to let the					
	a.m., R25 was sitting some paperwork. The but their wasn't any wasn't running. R25 approximately 9:00 it at approximately had enough already everything in her ro	nterview on 8/9/23 at 8:00 ag in her room working on the TF pole was in her room Osmolite hanging and the TF stated she started her TF at p.m. on (8/8/23) and stopped 7:00 a.m., stating "thought I'd y." R25 further stated she "had om to do it herself."					

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
						;
		00803	B. WING		08/1	0/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODBU	RY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER WOODBU	E ROAD RY, MN 551	25		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21565	Continued From pa	ge 13	21565			
	administerd her own won't allow staff to deductor's order wash hospital say she madoctor needs to give	N)-E stated R25 usually n tube feeding because she do it. She further stated the I't clear and the notes from the anages her own TF. The e us an order that's clear. and Osmolite and TF supplies				
	LPN-D stated R25 a telling anyone, staff us or says she alrea a doctor's order for	on 8/9/23 at 10:57 a.m., administerd her TF "without offer to help but she won't let ady did it. We are trying to get staff to do it." LPN-D further e supplies from the supply em in her closet."				
	bottle of unopened	on 8/9/23 at 1:15 p.m., a full Osmolite was sitting on R25's as an unopened package of				
	nursing assistannt (bottle of Osmolite s room and stated all are stored in the su	on 8/9/23 at 1:25 p.m., (NA)-L verified there was a litting on the dresser in R25's of the supplies for R25's TF pply closet and the Osmolite edication room both of which				
	manager RN-C statement own TF and verified (SAM) and didn't has self-administering have stated R25 stated R25 stated have access to the	on 8/9/23 at 1:28 p.m., nurse sed R25 was administering her R25 had not been assessed are a doctor's order to be ser own medications. RN-C should not have Osmolite or in her room and she did not supply closet or medication we to be let in by a nurse.				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING			C 1 0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>-</u>	
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER 7012 LAK WOODBU	E ROAD JRY, MN 551	25		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21565	director of nursing (resident to be able to medications, they noted in IDT, and have a confurther stated the nurse administering R25's R25 did not have a medications assess for her TF were locations and a nurse where the confusion of medication of medica	8/10/23 at 12:48 p.m., the DON) stated in order for a to administer their own eed to be assessed, reviewed doctor's order. The DON urses were responsible for TF and flushes and verified self administration of sment (SAM), and the supplies ked up in the medication would have to access it for her.				
	ensure residents' and administration of meducation. The quamonitor for complia	re assessed timely with self edications; then provide staff lity assurance committe could				
21695	Subp. 4. Houseke provide housekeepi necessary to mainta comfortable interior	Subp. 4 Plant eration, & Maintenance eping. A nursing home musting and maintenance services ain a clean, orderly, and including walls, floors, ixtures, equipment, lighting,	21695			9/29/23

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING			0/ 2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER WOODBL	E ROAD JRY, MN 55'	125		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 15	21695			
	Based on observation review, the facility for hallway shower room and in good repair, affect all 22 resident shower room. Addition provide maintenance (R295) residents who and latches. Findings include: R11's significant che (MDS) dated 5/6/23 diagnosis of medicato colon cancer, rejeseven day look back	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to ensure the west m was kept clean, sanitary which had the potential to ts who utilized the west ionally, the facility failed to be services for 2 of 2 (R11, om had broken door handles) and broken door handles ally complex conditions related ection of care 1-3 days in the k period, and one-person provided for bathing along		Corrected		
	transfers, hygiene a During an interview	on 8/7/23 at 12:50 p.m., R24 shower room she used in the				
	During an observation the shower room was approximate four by with white tile and go The grout alongside it met with the wall orange. The grout is spotted black extending approximately two is curtain. There was	on on 8/7/23 at 12:52 p.m., as observed to have an four-foot area for showering rout on the floors and wall. It the floor of the shower where was discolored brown and the two back corners was				
	During an interview	on 8/7/23 at 3:01 p.m.,				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	 ` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING			C 1 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER 7012 LAK	, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	disinfected between cleaning solution not housekeeping and room. During an interview stated she was not between resident us have to ask the nur. During an observation 10:14 a.m., the housekeeping and observation 10:14 a.m., mainteness above findings in the grout was maintained shower curtains wo housekeeping. MA clear plastic bag tie wondered if it was a MA stated the grout maintenance and not stated maintenance and not	NA)-J stated showers were a residents. NA-J stated the eded to be obtained from was not kept in the shower. on 8/7/23 at 3:03 p.m., NA-K sure what cleaners were used ses of the shower and would se. on and interview on 8/8/23 at sekeeper (H)-A cleaned the with bleach. H-A stated nursing eping for assistance. on and interview on 8/9/23 at ance (MA) confirmed the e shower room and stated ed by maintenance, and uld be maintained by stated he was unsure what the d to the grab bar was for and a make-shift shower curtain.				
	rooms. The HM started to how system (an online sometime or housekeeping retails). TELS reports and versions and versions are the started to house the house the started to house the house the house the started to house the started to house the hou	ted any cleaning needs could sekeeping via the TELS ystem of logging maintenance quests). The HM reviewed the erified no request had been at shower curtain or grout				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00803	B. WING		l l	C 10/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	TATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER WOODBU	E ROAD JRY, MN 5512	25		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 17	21695			
	concerns.					
	director of plant open	on 8/9/23 at 2:27 p.m., the erations (DPO) stated responsible to clean ut and maintenance would be ut repairs.				
	germicide solutions washroom floors. A	document titled ervice identified mops and were used to disinfect dditionally, the mop should dges and never push dirt into				
	medical record (EM	sus Form in the electronic IR) indicated R295 was lity on 1/20/23, to room 112.				
	indicated R295 was	gress notes dated 1/20/23, discharged with family owever, did not indicated any scharge.				
	stated R295's room	8/9/23, at 1:35 p.m., FM-C was located on the main floor ooked like someone tried to Iriver.				
	between 1:43 p.m., handle to room 112 the downward posit housekeeper (H)-C loose and there was was stuck inside who pushed downward. latch had what appearsuring approximately approxima	d observation on 8/9/23, and 1:45 p.m., the door was pulled down and stuck in ion. At 1:45 p.m., verified the latch parts were a loose screw and the latch en the door handle was Part of the door next to the eared to be chipped wood mately 2.5 inches long by .75 lid not know how long the door				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	` '	R/SUPPLIER/CLIA ATION NUMBER:	l `´	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDILAN	OF CORRECTION	IDLIVIII IO/	ATTOM NOIVIDETA.	A. BUILDING:				
		00803		B. WING			C 10/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE (ENTER	7012 LAK					
				RY, MN 551	25			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR L		EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21695	Continued From pa	ge 18		21695				
	had been in this co	ndition.						
	Facility work orders through 8/9/23, and room 112's door.							
	During interview on maintenance (MA) and wood was miss latch and stated he handles be ordered bathroom handle and doors and also had	verified the lasing on the side requestesd representation in the side representation in the second second would see	tch was stuck de of the door nore door 3 also had a bad					
	During interview on stated he notified stated and stated he asked Provided the survey latch/handle.	taff of the con d for the pers	ndition of the door son in charge.					
	During interview on director of plant ope completed latch and month and if anythic repaired them.	erations (DP) d gap inspect	stated they tions once a					
	During interview on verified the latch in latch for room 112 verified latch, adding you convere was missing in the door for room were checked and it a new door was real	the photographer were absolute build tell becard in the picture in 112. MA versions more than the picture in more than the picture in the pic	ph and the door ely the same use the same as was identified erified latches onthly and stated					
	A policy for shower maintenance was re							
	SUGGESTED MET	HOD FOR C	ORRECTION:					

Minnesota Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7t. Boilbirto.		С	
		00803	B. WING		08/1	0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER WOODBU	E ROAD IRY, MN 551	25		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	 ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 19	21695			
	current policies and resident environme and in good repair.	r designee could review the procedures to ensure all nts and equipment are clean The Administrator could see policies and procedures eone to monitor for				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21810	MN St. Statute 144. Residents of HC Fa	651 Subd. 6 Patients & c.Bill of Rights	21810			9/29/23
	residents shall have medical and person needs. Appropriate care designed to enhighest level of physical limited. This right is limited.	riate health care. Patients and the right to appropriate hal care based on individual care for residents means hable residents to achieve their sical and mental functioning. Where the service is not blic or private resources.				
	by: Based on observation review, the facility fa	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to ensure resident's ed appropriately for 1 of 1 n a staff answered a call light med it off without assessing or dent's needs.		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	6/5/23, indicated R5	imum Data Set (MDS) dated 58 was cognitively impaired, hysical assist for bed mobility,				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
		00803	B. WING		I	C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TO12 LAK	, ,	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21810	physical assist with living (ADLs) and counderstood with verexpression. R58's of dysphagia, and anx R58's communicati (CAA) dated 3/7/23 putting sentences to R58's care plan (CR R58 had cognitive I communication techniteraction and to inspeaking, and maked directed staff to antiphysical, nonverball distress. During observation was in bed fidgeting to the other side of TV, a water pitcher R58's legs were mout of bed. R58 was within reach, a independently. During observation nursing assistant (N reset the call light a addressing what the	use. R58 required 1-person all other activities of daily ould always make self rbal and non-verbal diagnoses included dementia, iety. on care area assessment, indicated R58 had difficulty ogether. P) dated 6/14/23, indicated oss and directed staff to use hinques that facilitate optimal dentify self, face when e eye contact. The CP further icipate needs, and observe indicators of discomfort or on 8/8/23 at 1:51 p.m., R58 g with the bed control pointed the room where there was a g a wheelchair, and blanket. Owing as if attempting to get as provided her call light which and she activated it on 8/8/23 at 1:54 p.m., NA)-E walked into R58's room, and left R58's room without e call light was on for. NA-E for 10 seconds. NA-E entered		DETICIENC!)		
	continued to fidget restless in bed, and	on 8/8/23 at 1:56 p.m., R58 with the bed control, appeared pointed toward the other side or pointed to several items				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´	E CONSTRUCTION	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			, t. Boilbiito.			_	
		00803	B. WING			0/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	ENTER WOODBU	E ROAD RY, MN 551	25			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21810	Continued From pa	ge 21	21810				
	and R58 nodded whoffered.	nen the water pitcher was					
	exited the other roo	on 8/8/23 at 2:07 p.m., NA-E m and walked away from the common area and did not n.					
	stated R58 did not what have pulled the call accidentally." NA-E	on 8/8/23 at 2:08 p.m., NA-E want anything and she "must light off the wall and hit it further stated to understand et close to her and listen					
	stated R58 did not of required staff to get slowly. NA-G further her call light, staff significantly or pain, of snacks and allow he needs. NA-G stated least a few minutes.	on 8/9/23 at 9:09 a.m., NA-G communicate well and down close to her and speak r stated when R58 activated hould look for signs of check her brief, offer drinks or er time to try to express her d this interaction should take at and may take up to 5 minutes her need was or if she had tht on accident.					
	registered nurse (R loss and staff shoul and address needs activated. RN-C sta	on 8/9/23 at 12:42 p.m., N)-C stated R58 had cognitive d always attempt to figure out when R58's call light was ted staff should take their time it particularly with those who barriers.					
	director of nursing (was staff should no should take a few n	on 8/10/23 at 10:14 a.m., (DON) stated the expectation t just reset a call light, but ninutes to attempt to dress resident's needs when					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM UL5Z11 If continuation sheet 22 of 23

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
ANDILAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOIVIDEN.	A. BUILDING:		COIVII LETED
		00803	B. WING		C 08/10/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
WOODB	URY HEALTH CARE C	7012 LAK WOODBU	E ROAD RY, MN 551	125	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
21810	Continued From pa	ge 22	21810		
	answering call lights	S.			
	3/24/15, identified, in a manner that pro	dards of Care Guidelines dated "All staff will care for residents omotes maintenance, dignity, each resident's quality of life."			
	The director of nursed develop, review, and procedures to ensure lights answered application of designee could educe by the systems to ensure the systems	HODS OF CORRECTION: sing (DON) or designee could d /or revise policies and re all residents have their call propriately. The DON or locate all appropriate staff. The ould develop monitoring ongoing compliance and to the quality assurance			
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM